

No. 20-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD AND TONYA RICHARDSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF L,
Petitioners,

v.

OMAHA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

George M. Rozzell IV
MILLER, BUTLER,
SCHNEIDER, PAWLIK &
ROZZELL, PLLC
224 S. 2nd St.
Rogers, AR 72756

John R. Elrod
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4375 N. Vantage Drive
Suite 405
Fayetteville, AR 72703

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Emily J. Kennedy
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. There Is An Acknowledged Circuit Split On Which Kind Of Statute Of Limitations To Adopt For IDEA Fee Actions.....	1
II. The Question Presented Is Important	6
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Doe v. Bos. Pub. Schs.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D. Mass. 2015)	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	7
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3, 7
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	7
<i>King ex rel. King v. Floyd Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 7, 11
<i>Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 11
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	3, 5, 7

Powers v. Ind. Dep't of Educ.,
61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995)4, 8

Owens v. Okure,
488 U.S. 235 (1989)2, 6, 7

*Tex. State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep.
Sch. Dist.*,
489 U.S. 782 (1989)8

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)4, 10

Yankton Sch. Dist. v. Schramm,
93 F.3d 1369 (8th Cir. 1996)8

Zipperer ex rel. Zipperer v. Sch. Bd.,
111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997)4, 8, 9, 11

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. § 14158, 10

42 U.S.C. § 19812

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 6

Ark. Code § 6-41-2169

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Dep't of Educ., 41st Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 2019, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2019/parts-b-c/41st-arc-for-idea.pdf>6
